

Nos. 17-2443, 17-2445  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellants,	) Appeal from the United
v.	) States District Court for
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as Director of the Illinois Power Agency	) the Northern District of
Defendant-Appellee,	) Illinois, Eastern Division.
and	) No. 17-cv-1163
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,	)
Intervening Defendant-Appellee.	) The Honorable
	) MANISH S. SHAH,
	) Judge Presiding

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellants,	) Appeal from the United
v.	) States District Court for
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as Director of The Illinois Power Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,	) the Northern District of
Defendants-Appellees,	) Illinois, Eastern Division.
and	) No. 17-cv-1164
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,	)
Intervening Defendant-Appellee.	) The Honorable
	) MANISH S. SHAH,
	) Judge Presiding

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,  
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, AND  
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

GEORGE JEPSSEN  
Attorney General of Connecticut  
CLARE E. KINDALL, AAG  
Department Head – Energy  
Ten Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051  
Tel. (860) 827-2683  
[Clare.Kindall@ct.gov](mailto:Clare.Kindall@ct.gov)  
Attorneys for the State of Connecticut by  
and through George Jepsen, Attorney  
General

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
SALLY MAGNANI  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
GAVIN G. MCCABE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorney General  
1515 Clay Street, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-1492  
Tel. (510) 879-0299  
[Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov](mailto:Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov)  
Attorneys for the State of California by and  
through Xavier Becerra, Attorney General,  
and the California Air Resources Board

Counsel for Amici Curiae (*additional counsel on signature page*)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The District Court Correctly Held that the Illinois ZEC Statute Is Not Preempted by the Federal Power Act. ....	3
A. The Federal Power Act Embraces the Concept of Cooperative Federalism, Preserving Substantial Authority for the States. ...	6
B. The Illinois ZEC Statute is Consistent with Cooperative Federalism. ....	8
C. The Illinois ZEC Statute Is Not the Kind of “Tethered” Regulatory Scheme Found Preempted under <i>Hughes</i> .....	10
D. A Claim of Incidental Impact on Supply and Demand Does Not Trigger Conflict Preemption. ....	13
II. The District Court Correctly Found that Illinois’ ZEC Program Does Not Discriminate in Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause. ..	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims Fail Because ZEC Qualifiers and Other Generators Are Not Substantially Similar, and Illinois May Constitutionally Distinguish Between Them. ....	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim of Discrimination, Even Assuming All Generators Are Substantially Similar. ....	19
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim of Facial Discrimination. ....	19
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim of Purposeful Discrimination. ....	20
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated, and Cannot State, a Claim of Discriminatory Effects. ....	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claims Are Premised on an Overbroad Reading of the Dormant Commerce Clause that Contravenes Controlling Precedent.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Plaintiffs Also Fail to State a Claim Under the <i>Pike</i> Balancing Test.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allco Finance Ltd v. Klee</i> 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs., Inc. v. Currey</i> 610 Fed.Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20, 22
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 26, 28, 29
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	21, 24
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	26, 28
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	19
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	24
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Coalition for Competitive Electricity v. Zibelman</i> 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D.N.Y., July 25, 2017).....	6, 9, 12, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	17, 22, 29
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	25, 28
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources</i> 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	29
<i>Frank Bros., Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transportation</i> 409 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Goldfarb v. Supreme Court of Virginia</i> 766 F.2d 859 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Government Suppliers Consolidating Services, Inc. v. Bayh</i> 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	23, 24
<i>Grand Council of the Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC.</i> 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23, 24
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Nat’l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> 413 U.S. 405, 421 (1973) .....	3
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Waste System, Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality of Or.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	19
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	6
<i>Pacific Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>PTI, Inc. v Philip Morris Inc.</i> 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Ca. 2000) .....	30
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	28, 29
<i>United Haulers Assn., Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	30
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 26
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Public Utility Control</i> 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9, 18
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	20, 28
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> 71 FERC ¶61,269 (1995).....	12
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> 139 FERC ¶61,061 (2012).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
The Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	4, 6
20 ILCS 3855/1-10 .....	9
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5) .....	9, 10, 13, 25, 28
Ill. Public Act 99-0906 § 1.5(4).....	21
Ill. Public Act 99-0906 § 2.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**RULES**

Fed R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

**OTHER SOURCES**

Potential Nuclear Power Plant Closings In Illinois, Response to  
Illinois General Assembly Concerning House Resolution 1146,  
Appendix C  
*Available at*  
[www.icc.illinois.gov/downloads/public/HR1146%20Report.pdf](http://www.icc.illinois.gov/downloads/public/HR1146%20Report.pdf),  
last visited October 29, 2017 .....1

U.S. Energy Information Administration,  
Annual Energy Outlook 2016  
*available at*  
[https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/archive/aeo16/pdf/0383\(2016\).pdf](https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/archive/aeo16/pdf/0383(2016).pdf),  
last visited October 20, 2017 ..... 18

U.S. Energy Information Administration, “Nuclear plants account for  
more than half of electricity generation in Illinois,” *available at*  
<https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=31092>, last  
visited October 5, 2017..... 24
